

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE J.P. JEANNERET ASSOCIATES., INC., *et al.*) Master File No. 09-CV-3907 (CM)
)
This Document Relates To:)
) ECF Case
ERISA ACTIONS)

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS CLAIMS ASSERTED AGAINST IVY ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC, THE
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON CORPORATION, AND CERTAIN AFFILIATED
INDIVIDUALS

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor
Plan Benefits Security Division

ELIZABETH HOPKINS
Counsel for Appellate and Special Litigation
Plan Benefits Security Division

STEPHEN SILVERMAN
Trial Attorney
Plan Benefits Security Division
U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-4611
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5623 – Phone
(202) 693-5610 – Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. The Plaintiffs State A Plausible Claim That Defendant Ivy Was
 An Investment Advisor For A Fee, And Thus An ERISA Fiduciary,
 Under ERISA Section 3(21)(A)(ii), And The Secretary Of Labor's
 Regulation, 29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(c)(1)4

 A. Plaintiffs plausibly allege that Ivy rendered investment advice
 under the regulation7

 1. The plaintiffs plausibly allege that Ivy provided advice within the
 meaning of the statute and regulation by alleging that Ivy was paid
 to identify, monitor and recommend investment managers to JPJA,
 as fiduciaries to ERISA plans7

 2. Plaintiffs plausibly allege that, under the agreements between JPJA
 and Ivy, the advice was intended to serve as the primary basis for
 selecting these investment managers12

 3. Plaintiffs plausibly allege that the agreements between JPJA and
 Ivy provided for individualized advice regarding investment
 managers for the plans assets.....13

 B. The money that JPJC paid to Ivy for its services constitute "fees or
 other compensation" under ERISA section 3(21)(A)16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases:	Page Number
<u>Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation v. E.P.A.</u> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	9 n.2, 10
<u>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</u> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	6
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	6, 10
<u>Bouboulis v. Transport Workers Union of America</u> , 442 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	17
<u>Cohrs v. Salomon Smith Barney</u> , 2004 WL 2104535 (D. Or. Aug. 31, 2005).....	12
<u>F.W. Webb Co. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 2010 WL 3219284 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2010).....	16
<u>In re Beacon Securities Litigation</u> , No. 09-CV-0777, 2010 WL 3895582 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2010).....	passim
<u>LoPresti v. Terwilliger</u> , 26 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997)	4
<u>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</u> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	11
<u>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Sec., LLC</u> , 568 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc)	1
<u>Slupinski v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</u> , 554 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2009).....	4
<u>Thomas, Head & Greisen Employees Trust v. Buster</u> , 24 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994)	6

Federal Statutes: Page Number

Employment Retirement Security Act of 1974,
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq:

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b)	11
Section 3(13), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(13)	1
Section 3(21), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)	11
Section 3(21)(A)(ii), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(ii).....	passim
Section 3(38)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1002(38)(A)	9
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	11
Section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 1134.....	1
Section 505, 29 U.S.C. § 1135.....	1
Section 506(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1136(b)	1

Federal Regulations:

29 CFR § 2509.96-1.....	9 n.2, 17
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(c)(1).....	1, 4, 5, 8
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(c)(1)(i).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-21(c)(1)(ii)(B)	14

Miscellaneous:

U.S. Department of Labor Opinions and
Information Letters:

Opinion Letter 83-60A, 1983 WL 22542 (Nov. 21, 1983).....	17
Opinion Letter 84-04A, 1984 WL 23419 (Jan. 4, 1984).....	10 n.3

Miscellaneous: (continued).....	Page Number
40 Fed. Reg. 50842 (Oct.31, 1975).....	6, 17
74 Fed. Reg. 3822 (Jan. 21, 2009).....	9, 9 n.2, 10
